| RESOL | UTION | NO. | |
|-------|-------|-----|--|

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING TO-11-23 ORDER FOR ENGINEERING GROUP, INC. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$128,498.00 FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES TO DESIGN A GRINDER FOR PUMP STATION "F"; AUTHORIZING ANY NECESSARY BUDGET TRANSFERS AND ADJUSTMENTS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE **NECESSARY** ANY CONSENT DOCUMENTS UPON OF THE CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 23-029, the City Commission approved a contract Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. (Jacobs) for General Engineering Services on a task-order basis; and

WHEREAS, Pump Station "F" experiences clogging from rags and other solids that have the ability to cause sanitary sewer overflows and require maceration prior to discharge; and

WHEREAS, the installation of a grinder will greatly reduce the instances of clogging at the pump station; and WHEREAS, Jacobs has the expertise to engineer a grinder system; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That Task Order TO-11-23 from Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. to provide professional engineering services to design a grinder system for Pump Station "F" is hereby approved in an amount not to exceed \$128,498.00.

Section 2: A budget transfer in the amount of \$128,498.00 from Account No. 401-3501-535-9900(Reserves/Other Uses) to Account No. 401-3503-535-6500(Sewer/Renewal and Replacement), is hereby authorized.

Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to execute any necessary documents, upon consent of the City Attorney.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

| | Passed | and | adopte | ed by | the | City | Commis | sion | at | a ı | meet | ing |
|------|----------|-------|--------|-------|-------|------|---------|------|-----|-----|------|-----|
| held | this _ | | _ day | of _ | | | , 20 | 24. | | | | |
| | Authent | cicat | ed by | the F | resi | ding | Officer | and | Cle | erk | of | the |
| Comm | ission (| on | | da | ay of | | | , 20 | 24. | | | |
| | Filed v | vith | the Cl | erk c | n | | | | | , | 202 | 4. |
| | | | | Pa | ge 2 | of 3 | | | | | | |

| | Mayor Teri Johnsto | on | |
|---------------|--------------------|-------------|-------|
| | Vice Mayor Sam Kau | ıfman | |
| | Commissioner Lisse | tte Carey | |
| | Commissioner Mary | Lou Hoover | |
| | Commissioner Clayt | on Lopez | |
| | Commissioner Billy | Wardlow | |
| | Commissioner Jimmy | Weekley | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | TER | I JOHNSTON, | MAYOR |
| ATTEST: | | | |
| | | | |
| VEDT O/DDIEN | CTEN CLEDIC | | |
| KERI O'BRIEN, | CIII CUEKK | | |